78th OREGON LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY--2015 Regular Session

Enrolled House Bill 2601

Sponsored by Representative SMITH WARNER; Representatives FAGAN, KENY-GUYER, PILUSO (Presession filed.)

CHAPTER

AN ACT

Relating to missing children; and declaring an emergency.

Be It Enacted by the People of the State of Oregon:

<u>SECTION 1.</u> A member of a law enforcement agency who has probable cause to believe that custodial interference in the first or second degree, or kidnapping in the first or second degree, with respect to a child has occurred shall notify the Oregon State Police missing children clearinghouse within 24 hours.

SECTION 2. Section 1 of this 2015 Act and ORS 181.505 and 181.506 are added to and made a part of ORS 181.010 to 181.560.

<u>SECTION 3.</u> This 2015 Act being necessary for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health and safety, an emergency is declared to exist, and this 2015 Act takes effect on its passage.

Passed by House April 27, 2015	Received by Governor:
Timothy G. Sekerak, Chief Clerk of House	Approved:
Tina Kotek, Speaker of House	
Passed by Senate May 12, 2015	Kate Brown, Governor
	Filed in Office of Secretary of State:
Peter Courtney, President of Senate	
	Jeanne P. Atkins, Secretary of State